Legistar #080566

DISTRICTS 6
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Bids and Proposals
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue)
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: President and Village Board of Trustees
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM, Village Manager
DATE: September 23, 2008 (COW) (B of T) Date: October 2, 2008
TITLE: Design Amendment 1 FY 2008 Village Complex Paving

Project Number M-08-12
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

The design amendment covers the changes in scope requested by the Village. These include the
addition of the Fan Shaped Lot (including alternative configurations and lighting), structural
details for a precast concrete trash enclosure at the Village Hall, trash enclosure details for the
Police Station, and changes to the originally contemplated scope of work around the Police
Station and Village hall.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Original Budget: $67.849.00
Amount of Amendment: _$54.131.00
Total Design Expense: _$121.980.00

HTE Proj: 0904 PW Proj: M-08-12
HTE Acct: 7101.755660

REVIEW (as needed):
Village Attorney XX o . " Date
Finance Director 4 Date

Village Manager OQW W’— gy P Date /24 /p o

NOTE: All materials musé be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday,
prior to the Board Agenda distribution.




Legistar # 080566

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: David P. Gorman, Acting Director of Public Works 4)p¢7
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ,Cﬂ/ : |
Date: September 23, 2008 |
Subject: Village Complex Paving Project Design Amendment 1

The design amendment covers the changes in scope requested by the Village. These include the
addition of the Fan Shaped Lot (including alternative configurations and lighting), structural
details for a precast concrete trash enclosure at the Village Hall, trash enclosure details for the
Police Station, and changes to the originally contemplated scope of work around the Police
Station and Village hall. Refer to the attached letter from V3 for a full explanation of the added
work.

Please present this contract amendment to the Board at the regularly scheduled meeting on
October 2, 2008.

File: M-08-12



RESOLUTION
R 09

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on April 17™ 2008 adopted
a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the Village of
Lombard and V3 Companies of Illinois; and '

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and
WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the

requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation
of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with V3 Comparies of Illinois substantially in the form
and manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 2™ day of October , 2008.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 2" day of October , 2008.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Lorraine G. Gerhardt
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 2™ day of October , 2008, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and V3 Companies of Illinois (the
“CONSULTANT").

WHEREAS, on April 170 2008 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract
regarding certain engineering services relative to the Village Complex Paving Project; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S September 19", 2008 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $121,980.00.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Village Clerk
and V3 Companies of Illinois

By:

ATTEST:

By:




Ie ) Vgl
| ‘7 ] | Verlaie.
N 2 : vigiiie,

September 19, 2008

David A. Dratnol, P.E.
Village Engineer

Village of Lombard

255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148-3931

Re: Village Complex Paving Design Engineering
Fan Lot Redesigh

Dear Mr. Dratnol:

V3 Companies has prepared a supplement to the original contract for the additional work
required to redesign the Fan Shaped Lot east of the Village Hall, prepare plans and details for
the trash enclosure bid alternatives, prepare addendum doguments and to complete various
permit related work. The breakdown of hours per task and associated cosis is attached
herewith. This supplemental scope of services consists of the following tasks:

1. A topographic survey of the fan-shaped parking lot area was conducted. Survey services
included the verification of horizontal and vertica! controls from our prior on-site work, the
location of topographic features and the provision of detailed information of all utility
structures.

2. A site visit was conducted by the design team to gain a thorough understanding of the
project and the existing conditions,

3. Concepiual plans and estimated construction costs were developed for several alternate
Fan Shaped Lot configurations. Hours also inciude attendance at two meetings with Village
of Lombard staff to discuss the various altsrnatives.

4. The following new plan sheets were developed (or existing plan sheets modified) to detail
the proposed Fan Shaped Lot improvements: Demolition Plan, Layout and Paving Plan,
Grading Plan, Utility Plan, Erosion Control Plan, and Bicswale Detail Plan.

5. Structural plans were developed for the precast panel frash enclosure structure (bid
alternative #1) located south of the Village Hall parking lot. This work involved preparation
of 4 plan sheets: Trash Enclosure Elevations, Trash Enclosure Foundations & Wall Plan,
Trash Enclosure Precast Panels, and Trash Enclosure —~ General Notes, Sections & Details.
Work for this item also included working with precast concrete contractors to specify a
fexture similar to Village Hall and obtaining information from gate suppiiers. A design
change from the pre-final plan review meeting required relocating the door; this required
modifying the wall sections and details.

6. Details were developed for a wood fence trash enciosure south of the Village Hall parking
lot {bid aliernate #2) and for a sight screen chain link fence enclosure at the Police
Department parking lot (bld alternate #3).

V3 COMPANIES GF ILLINOIS LTD. » 73256 JANES AVENUE, WOODRIDGE, IL 80517 » PH: 630.724.9200 = FX: 630.724.9802 « V3C0.COM

CHICAGO s * DENVER . PHOENIX



Quéntity caloulations were performed for the Fan Shaped Lot improvement (including
lighting items) and the cost estimate updated accordingly.

Special Provisions for lighting items and the trash enclosure alternatives were added.

Although a DuPage County Stormwater permit was not required for this project, a
Stormwater Management Report was compiled to evaluate existing and proposed drainage
conditions and to verify that the project will not adversely affect adjacent properties and that
existing drainage patterns will be maintained. Drainage exhibits were provided and
hydraulic calculations summarized. In addifion, an overview of Best Management Practices
(BMP’s) was also discussed.

10. A proposed lighting plan and lighting/electrical details and notes were developed for the Fan

11,

Shaped Lot. In addition, photometric calculations were performed for various lighting
scenarios and the output included in the plans. Voltage drop calculations and conduit and
wire sizing calculations were also performed. The lighting plan, details, photometrics,
conduit sizing calculations, etc were then modified under the direction of the Village of
Lombard (based on cost concerns) o inltially depict double mast arm decorative lights and
then subsequenily fo depict "shoe box™ type light fixtures. The lighting plans were also
modified to depict the revised sarvice location for power.

In order to accommodate plan revisions requested by the Village of Lombard subsequent to
the issue of the bid plans, four addendum documents were developed. However, V3 is only
requesting additional hours for addendum 1.

12, As part of the coniract documents, a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP})

document was developed for the project. In addition, a Notice of Intent (NOI) was prapared
and submitted to obtain a NPDES permit for the project.

13. A pre<final review meeting was held at the Village of Lombard offices {o discuss plan

revisions and suggested bid alternatives.

14. V3 Companies attended and presented the Fan Shaped Lot improvements at the July 2008

Village Plan Commission meeting.

15, Hours for responding to questions that arise during construction have been added.

46. Hours for providing revised preliminary and final contract quantities to the Village after bids

were received and the construction scope was reduced.

The following items were outlined in the original scope of work and were never completed
during the course of the project. These hours have therefore been subtracted accordingly from
the total amount of additional manhours requested.

1.

Preparation of the Final Project Development Report reflecting resolution of review
comments from the Village and submit to the Villags for final approval.



2. Submittal of pre-final plans to utility companies to coordinate any utility adjustments needed
to complete improvements.

3. A proportional amount of hours has been deducted for the completion of pre-final and final
plans related to the omitted portion of the project (Holloman Drive south of Village Hall and
miscellaneous sidewalk work).

4. Hours for presenting the proposed improvements, schedule and staging at a public
information meeting have also been deducted.

V3's engineering fee for the additional work outlined above is $47,480. In addition, Hitchcock
Design Group has requested a $6651 increase of fee for the additional landscaping work
outlined in their attached lelter. The total requested increase in fee relative fo the original
contract is therefore $54,131.

Thank you for this opportunity to perform further services for the Village.

Sincerely,
V3 COMPANIES OF [LLINOIS, LTD.

Tk Neiye
David Heslinga, P.E.
Director, Infrastruciure, Planning & Design

Enclosure

cc: V3 File



spualusddns-kedwog abefi PRAWOTES-PO Butned xoxluo? abaiAgooZwequoTisIent  sjesodorSuyaisep B saesy

%00} ] ! ; ; tea S ; SINOH JO %

19iy 134 [1] o 1 801 9% Z6 (1]} [ €3 [3 [Bioqng
B0PESS- %P 9t~ = CR —Joe[oad jussaud pue Cujead|
uogeua ofjqrd pushy “f
CLEELS %BY pcd z- [ o~ & [& {I9E1UCO ity pajeU[uiRe
yoejard jo uojirad Ljnos 1o
SUBI [RUL] PUE JeU]4-8dd Jugns g
01’9628~ %12 ol Z [ g Sajseduog
AlIRN 0} Suld Eul-8d Jugns ‘2
82BEL' 1S w%Es §Z- - [:158 g Tiodoy) Juatudopadn
1oafolg reul] auedeld "L
pajelduc);

19N BNERL 19BNU [EUIBUD)
002958 %¥E ol Zl b 80095 LO[DNSUoY
PRONped Ja) SANAUENT) PAseY 'Ol
00'6948 %e¥ 02 F48 g LUDYRUIIGNT) UORLIRIDD Gl
00aLes %we0 [ 3 ~Gupjasyy ua)ssuwuog
' uejd S68][1A 18 Sjuatueaoriu)

307 pedeys-ued juasald yl
57 %¥'e va I mnzap|
#e[ASY [BULI-BId PUSlY 'Sl

0ovees %Eg [ . (4 3 “JON J2 BRGNS puB;
. e dddMS J0 uoperedard -zl
0,910'% %O'G o F4 9 o1 EUER]
i wnpuappy jo wawdojznad *L)
CL'GZE €% %8'le [24]] 9 ol ] 107 padeys vey
10y sue|d BunyBr jo wewdojesan
RUE SUOJRNOMED R0 "0
009201 S %EQ og _m az [ Hodoy pue suonB|NdED
uatusbaueyy JoEMUIING 6

06£92% %L’k [] 19 4 SONTBLLIBYRY|
pIg suysp of puR jo7 padeys ued
10} UGS R199dS [PUSTIPPY ‘g
09255 %¥e -1 [} 9 4 107 padeyg We- 1) Slewiss
- 1509 pue suoRnoRs Auenn ‘L
00°'06¢5 %PE al 9 2 [ (€ puE 2]
s3IV pIg) siEleq Bansojou ysnl. g
Ty raay %8EL 09 Z) BF [4 (L I Pig) Sild GUsojouS YSEL 'S

-
R4
-t

0016258 %59 |ael [£3 [ 5% 02 2 {uEld [0IUeD UAKAIT PUB IFI2T
ofemsoig 'ueld AN usld Suipeso
‘ug(ef Ineker] ‘wegd uopljowag)

jo1 padeyg ury oy Sueld ¥

05 085' 1§ %E 6 2 iz (73 T Fa000
. ssnos1p 0) sBupseysIGING

30 dangno padeys

ue- 104 $j300 pUE SanjjBua)e
QB jo jusuioeasg e
0L 2828 %Y 8 4 Z z z 1ES udsep
Aq 01 PateyS UBL 03 1ISiA BYIS

00VESS %y L 53 Aoamg 107 pedeys Ve 'L
380N (Mol SINOH BINOH SHSEL [Ejuslusdiing
0% €101

sedjAIg jejuswajddng - Buiaey Xs|dwoy plequuon ~ ajew]isa seolaleg Bupeaubug
*ain ‘sioujy jo sauedwio) gA



sprivawapding-edweg abeyi pequonEe-v0 Bune d ¥3jtwo: eBapAROoZR WO TSENY B sTesadodnBulayen 7 sajesy)

0% EpoL,
920 {o69'6) 180rd
o'l HoqeT 9aig
POl PEIIBAD
wo(dapng 19sfoly H409'60} = oJR} pRSINARD pasoxide LOG

{i1o3s anreyD) uRisjuyas) ufiseg - 10
{Bund eaeqQ) veiHUYIEL QQV -1
{unnnayg ueq) Jeewdug joaford - 54
{so3AS palA) JeewBuzg J0a[uy Joueg « JdS
(ng suyD) sPauBug @INIINAS - 38
(3H0jyaeY S 9 CIPO|ag aaurn) reBeuey foid - Wd
{eBuysey pirea) Jojoau(q 3a8losd - Ad
062% 15502 J9ad EA

238] $)560 %00 [MI0),
SISGO CA [BI08
Sjs0g J9ollg

000E21be 08¢
05 vRE'91S 1 Jooyocs lotos _aa.mmmm |go'ses 09EvZ €S (007085 _oc.m.__.w..ww [0G0av'es [06621 13 QU 5IE €% (000255




ﬁ?tchcock
Design Group

Crceating Better Places®

September 22, 2008

Vince DelMedico

V3 Companies of Illinois Ltd.
7325 Janss Avenue
Woodridge, IL 60517

RE; Lombard Municipal Complex
Project No.: 03-0540-010-01-06 B

Dear Vince:

We have completed our scope of work for the Lombard Municipal Complex Landscape Plans. Our original contract
amount was $14,681. Per the request of the Village of Lombard and V3, we performed design and documentation
services for a number of items that wete beyond our original scope of services.

The aftached spreadsheet titled FAN LOT IMPROVEMENTS ADDITIONAL SERVICES outlines the hours and
rates for the additional work we performed designing and documenting the landscape improvements for the fan lot
redesign. These additional services are valued at $1,440,10.

In addition to performing the work for the fan lot improvements, the attached spreadsheet titled NEIGHBORHOOD
MEETING EXHIBITS, MISC. SITE DESIGN ADDITIONAL SERVICES outlines the hours and rates for the
following additional services requested by the Village and V3, which are valued at $5,210.88:

» Developing two parking/site plan altematives for review with V3 based on the Village®s decision to include
the fan lot improvements within the project scope,
Landscape plan color rendering for the Village's July 15, 2008 neighborhood meeting.
Perspective renderings of proposed views for the Village’s July 15, 2008 neighborhood meeting.
Developing Village Hall drop-offfentry hardscape improvements recommendation sketch.
Submitted options for Village Hall drop-off vehicular control barriers, coordinated constmetion details and
specifications with V3 for the preferred planter curb option.

Bassd on the additional services snmmarized in these two spreadsheets, we are asking V3 to consider increasing our
contract value by $6,650.98 (the sum of the two spreadsheets’ values). This increase fo our original contract value
(listed above) would result in a total contract value of $21,331.98,

Since the landscape plan construction documents are compieted, we do not anticipate accruing any fees beyond this
amount. Please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Hitcheock Design Group

T Jomie. T.. Pundele,

Thomas Runkle
Associate

F:\Projects\500's\0540-V 310 10-Lombard Manicipal Complex\B Correspondencellir 20080922 delmedico-scopestevised.doc

221 West Jefferson Avenue  Naperville, llinols 80540 T 630,.961.1787  F 630.961.9925 Mvw.hitchcockdesigngroup.com



cc: Dave Heslinga, V3
Tim King, HDG




WY 228 8002/czi5 PaUld AINN SINGWNINIOY IHL A8 g3V dIxd
a8a
%000 380
h00'00__Toiovws —_ J00°0 00°0 000 [52651 ao0o 08 SL1EY Gl SIV1OL
loco T4 URRSUOHING
[
_ 0
%000 $0'ain 1000 J06°ED Eda 102241 8 uBisad [euls
%08'ay __ |09'659 009 IVEL 89°86¢8 [g2z6L |2 —ubisaq Aeuiunsid
%0T ¥L IR 000 — 89'ce &P 0ZY DE'1S z sisAEuY ¥ Unieasay
ioq) (H) ) ) [E]] o {0} (Y (v}
TYLOL TWILOL SHIHLO $15P0 a3d 81500 ANZH ISNRA Xoa
AONVUD "VAOL aad Ad 128ilq asuid L1OZRIK k] TIOYAYd SUNOHNVIA =11 d0ua
40 % SINANTE eplng ISNOHNI avIHYIAD 3494
0 HOLOVH ALXITINOD alild  LNSWF1ddNSEANMA
9596'L TLVY QVAHYIAQ _ gsd
20/2Z/60 slva . driolg nbjsag Jaasyaliy Y E ]
Mwmmlw%am._wa SIADIANIS TYNOLLIAAY SINIWIAOHIINE LOTT NV

SIDIANIS INVLINSNOD 4O ALVWILST 1S0D
334 a3Xid snid LS0D



WY 826 900212218 Paiikic LINN SLNSWITHOV THL AT ASUVdIUd
a4d
%000 384
%OO00L  [BR0bZE 00°0 00’0 00°0 £0'8.G 00°0 09'0L0'E GZ'Z05'L ;m STY.LOL
GO0’ 4 juensucaqng
%8E'6 SoEst 00D SO'ES CO'GRZ 0057l ¥ suoydo Jalueq Je|noljaA
%yor _ |ZTIve 007 erez [05Zk} 05°2L Z 103003 [|EH aBejiA
%9V 2L |vBBGLE 00 ls0ZLy [losize  |sesery o SBUNI33W_pooyioqUbiaN
%26 €L Ly'Sel 00'g 1808 los'zev 0&LLZ g sjdaouind UEjd ays/Buppied
CE] {H (5] 2] [E] a ) 23] [T
TeLoL ik SYIHIO ngoy 34 ke ] ANTH IDNMS xo08
aNTHD LOL ELele] Ag 33641 QX1 Lo3dia - TIOHAYd | SHNOHNVH nau d0¥a
40 % S3MAMIS epjsnp ISNOHNI AVIHN3A0 F84a
a ¥OLOVE ALXT1dNOQD Lt it~ | NI TdINSENRI
§55858'1 1YY QVIHE3IAO . asd
BOZZIE0 ALva dnolg uijsad Yo0oUYH - 1E|
T g SIOIANIS TYNOLLIGaY NOIS3a S.U1S "OSIA ‘S1I8IHX3 ONLLIIN AOOHYOEHOIEN

SIDIAUAS INV.LINSNOD 40 FLVINILSA 1SOD
354 Q3XIH SN d LSOO




